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Second quarter: 1 April – 30 June 2020 
• Revenues totalled EUR 6.1 million (9.4), a 35% decrease. 
• Sustainable revenues amounted to 85%. 
• Total active customers were 37,184 (37,753), a decrease of 2%. 
• Deposits totalled EUR 20.2 million (27.9), a 28% decrease. 
• Gaming margin amounted to 3.8% (4.6). 
• EBITDA was EUR 0.46 million (2.51), EBITDA margin was 7.5% (26.7). 
• EBIT was EUR -0.26 million (2.01), EBIT margin was -4.2% (21.4). 
• Net profit totalled EUR 0.48 million (2.03), net profit margin was 7.9% (21.6). 
• EPS decrease of 77% to 0.007 EUR per share (0.032). 

6-month period: 1 January – 30 June 2020 
• Revenues totalled EUR 16.6 million (18.4), a 10% decrease. 
• Sustainable revenues amounted to 91%. 
• Total active customers were 56,043 (48,950), an increase of 14%. 
• Deposits totalled EUR 53.5 million (54.4), a 2% decrease. 
• Gaming margin was 4.2% (4.6). 
• EBITDA totalled EUR 3.24 million (5.30), EBITDA margin was 19.5% (28.8). 
• EBIT was EUR 1.93 million (4.33), EBIT margin was 11.6% (23.5). 
• Net profit totalled EUR 2.64 million (4.33), net profit margin was 15.9% (23.5). 
• EPS decrease of 40% to 0.042 EUR per share (0.069).
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Staying strong together

Events during the period 
• Latvia suspended all gaming licenses for two months. 
• Acquired 29.9% of Global Gaming 555 AB. 
• Launched the new brand Laimz in Latvia. 
• Introduced eSports betting with EveryMatrix. 
• PG Soft content exclusive to Latvia. 
• Joined Playtech’s iPoker network 
• Financial targets extended to 2021. 

Events after the period 
• Ukraine adopted new gaming law. 
• Optibet launched in Latin America. 
• Launched virtual sports vertical. 
• CFO Adam Jonsson announced that he will leave Enlabs in October. 
• Increase in number of shares after finalized share issue. 
• July gaming revenues up 11% YoY.
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Comments from the CEO
During Q2 2020 Enlabs demonstrating its ability to adapt and 
evolve. Due to the COVID-19 outbreak, the Latvian parliament 
suspended all gaming licenses in the country from 8 April to 10 
June. Retail operations in Lithuania have also been suspended 
for the greater part of the quarter. We cut back on marketing 
communication in both Estonia and Lithuania. Despite these 
temporary disruptions, Enlabs recorded EUR 6.1 million 
revenue, EUR 0.5 million EBITDA, and EUR 0.5 million net profit 
with positive operating cash flow. 

Enlabs’ customers have welcomed our return in Latvia with 
several daily activity records proving that regulated local 
operators can always better cater for customer demands. This 
also showed more broadly than ever that balanced regulation 
aligns the interests of players, operators and government 
authorities. The regulatory landscape has stabilized in all three 
Baltic countries with their COVID-19 related restrictions lifted. 
All Enlabs brands and retail betting shops are now fully 
operational. The Enlabs team stayed strong together. We 
avoided job cuts and calmly switched to remote work. Since 
June, all Enlabs offices are open with safety measures in place. 
People can choose to work from the office or from home with 
75% opting to return to their offices. Only essential business 
travel is permitted. 

Preparations for transitioning our Latvian online gaming 
business to the new gaming platform is in process. This tech 
migration will be the largest in company history. Tech and 
operations teams are taking one step at a time. We expect the 
migration to take place by the end of September. Our Estonian 
gaming business will be the last one running on the old gaming 
platform with final migration to be initiated after the Latvian 
migration. This new gaming platform significantly improves the 
user experience and operational control. We gain operationally 
from having a single platform for the entire company which 
results in shorter time-to-market for every new product and 
content release, every new brand roll out, and each jurisdiction 
we enter, bringing a leaner and more agile organization. 

Internally, we have redefined our ‘Rest of the World’ geographic 
segment to the more accurate ‘Emerging Markets.’ During the 
quarter Enlabs soft launched its flagship brand Optibet in Peru 
and Chile with localized content, service and offers as well as 
locally relevant payment solutions. The launch campaign took 
place in August with promising results. We are in the process 
of building a strong and lean local team with the ambition for 
further expansion in the region.               

We reprioritized significant product improvement in Sweden 
from 2021 to the second half of 2020. Currently our focus is to 
add strong local knowledge to the team, significantly improving 
the offering, and ensuring full compliance with regulations. Our 
ambition in Sweden is to achieve steady profitable growth, 
starting with the Optibet brand. Enlabs’ focus on becoming a 
single gaming platform company and the company’s 
commitment to full operation in Sweden in 2020 means that 
our online gaming business launch in Belarus is now pushed to 
2021. Also considering possible political turmoil in the country, 
Enlabs believes market entry in 2021 is more reasonable. 
Currently there are three online gaming licenses granted under 
the new legislation and Enlabs aims to be among the top five 
companies to legally start online operations in Belarus.  

Ukraine recently passed a new law regulating online gaming. 
Enlabs has experience and knowledge in this market and 
believes it can implement a compelling offer for local 
customers. Regulation creates financial barriers for entry, 
however, it still enables competitive and balanced regulated 
market development. To an extent, the Ukrainian regulation 
resembles a mix of what Enlabs currently faces in our core 

markets, but the final version is still under discussion. Enlabs 
will enter the Ukrainian market as soon as legally possible. 
According to unofficial market statistics, an online gaming 
market may be worth around EUR 300 million and growing in a 
country with a population of 42.2 million.     

Enlabs acquired 29.9% of Global Gaming 555 AB to become 
the largest single shareholder. We see this as a strategic 
investment and important milestone in our development. 
Enlabs and Global Gaming complement each other well as we 
both operate on the same markets in Finland and Estonia. 
Global Gamings brand NinjaCasino is one of the best-known 
brands in the gaming industry and are pioneers of pay and play 
technology. This brand has unlimited international expansion 
potential. Here, Enlabs brought to the table our proprietary 
gaming platform, variety of gaming licenses, regional sales 
know-how and our own sportsbook product. Jointly, we will 
strengthen our leadership position in the Baltic Sea region. 

Considering the market recovery in June, the return of sports 
activity, and our packed roadmap going forward, we are looking 
toward growth in Q3. In July Enlabs’ consolidated gaming 
revenue was up 11% compared to the same period a year ago. 
Business is back on a strong momentum!  

So, let’s play! 

 

George Ustinov 
CEO and President at Enlabs
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Key figures in brief
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THE GROUP – TOTAL 2020 Q2 2020 Q1 2019 Q4 2019 Q3 2019 Q2
Total revenue (KEUR) 6,112 10,467 11,177 10,029 9,405
Revenue growth over previous quarter (%) -42 -6 11 7 4
Revenue growth over previous year (%) -35 16 25 32 35
Organic growth over previous quarter (%) -42 -6 11 7 4
Organic growth over previous year (%) -35 16 25 32 35
Cost of services sold (% of revenue) 24 20 19 17 18
Marketing expenses (% of revenue) 22 17 19 17 16
Staff costs (% of revenue) 21 16 12 15 18
Other expenses (% of revenue) 16 10 12 10 12
EBITDA (KEUR) 457 2,779 3,170 3,108 2,511
EBITDA margin (%) 8 27 28 31 27
Adjusted EBITDA (KEUR) 457 2,779 3,479 3,108 2,871
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 8 27 31 31 31
EBIT (KEUR) -259 2,186 2,590 2,566 2,008
EBIT margin (%) -4 21 23 26 21
Net profit (KEUR) 480 2,164 2,590 2,566 2,008
Net profit margin (%) 8 21 23 26 22
Earnings per share (EUR) 0.007 0.034 0.040 0.041 0.032
Earnings per share growth over previous quarter (%) -79 -15 -1 27 -12
Earnings per share growth over previous year (%) -77 -6 2 39 71
Adjusted earnings per share (EUR) 0.007 0.034 0.045 0.041 0.038
Adjusted earnings per share growth over previous quarter (%) -79 -24 11 8 3
Adjusted earnings per share growth over previous year (%) -81 -6 15 34 25

Cash flow and financial position
Investment in non-current assets (KEUR) 614 606 590 886 613
Operating cash flow (KEUR) 14 1,130 3,688 2,493 2,794
EBITDA to operating cash flow conversion (%) 3 41 116 80 111
Net profit to free cash flow conversion (%) -140 19 117 58 103
Free cash flow per share (EUR) -0.009 0.008 0.048 0.026 0.035
Equity ratio (%) 89.9 87.2 84.9 85.3 83.6
Return on equity (%) 1.1 7.2 7.2 7.6 6.2
Equity per share (EUR) 0.74 0.52 0.64 0.60 0.56

Employees
Total full-time employees at period-end 225 221 207 203 206
Total number of consultants at period-end 28 30 30 29 31

GAMING 2020 Q2 2020 Q1 2019 Q4 2019 Q3 2019 Q2
Revenue (KEUR) 5,386 9,871 10,383 9,155 8,597
Growth over previous quarter (%) -45 -5 13 6 4
Growth over previous year (%) -37 19 29 39 44
Mobile revenue (%) 60 68 67 69 65
Sustainable revenue (%) 85 94 94 94 94
Total active customers 37,184 43,003 41,518 37,536 37,753
Active customers, growth per quarter (%) -14 4 11 -1 7
Active customers, growth per year (%) -2 22 12 5 10
Deposits (KEUR) 20,211 33,288 33,684 29,856 27,887
Deposits, growth per quarter (%) -39 -1 13 7 5
Deposits, growth per year (%) -28 25 41 43 58
Gaming margin (%) 3.8 4.4 4.7 4.7 4.6
Casino margin (%) 3.4 3.6 3.9 3.9 3.8
Online betting margin (%) 6.8 9.3 8.2 8.8 8.6
Retail betting margin (%) 10.7 10.2 10.0 9.4 8.2
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THIS IS ENLABS 
Enlabs stands for Entertainment Laboratories. We are a company who create entertainment through innovation in 
gaming. We are more than 200 people who work from our offices in Tallinn, Riga, Vilnius, Malta, Marbella, Minsk, 
and Stockholm. The company holds national licenses in seven countries. We are a responsible and leading business 
in our sector, on all the markets where we are active. 

Enlabs shares are listed on the NASDAQ First North Growth Market exchange in Stockholm. The company has 
approximately 5,000 shareholders. Certified Adviser is Redeye. certifiedadviser@redeye.se / +46 (0)8 121 576 90.
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BRANDS 

Multi-brand strategy in motion
Laimz is Enlabs’ first fully in-house developed gaming brand. 
Within the first four weeks after its June launch in Latvia, it 
broke all Enlabs customer acquisition records. 

Laimz is built as a home for luck and entertainment. Spending 
time at Laimz is like taking a bountiful bite of a ripe fruit which 
symbolises the sweet taste of victory. Laimz is derived from the 
word "laime" that means happiness and sense of fulfilment in 
Latvian, and it is also related to their word "laims" – the lime 
fruit. 

The brand communicates through five entertaining characters, 
each from one letter in ‘Laimz’. Lauriz is an expert in slots – 
show-type personality who loves to take risks. Anna enjoys 
blackjack, she is helpful and a little shy. Inga’s vibe correlates 
with bingo essence – friendly, bubbly, fun, and social. Max is a 
bit of a nerd, with a smart and cautious personality, carrying the 
message of responsible gaming. Being a high roller looks good 
with being assertive, smart, and cautious – think before making 
that huge bet. And, Zerro is a party animal, always full of energy. 
Fast and always up to the latest stuff, associated with any new 
updates, new games, or any other fresh information on site.   

Laimz offers a gender-neutral mobile-first casino and bingo 
product, something completely new to the Latvian market. 
Indeed, the first results show it attracts male and female 
audiences equally and 75% of activity from it comes from 
mobile devices.  

With the new brand, Enlabs took a very local approach. Locally 
relevant brand names with locally relevant product offering, 
presented in the local language. Laimz is live in Latvia and the 
plan is to launch in Lithuania where it has the same topicality. 

Enlabs pursues a multi-brand strategy to address various 
customer segments, minimize churn within the Enlabs universe 
and bring scale to the business. Each brand has a clearly 
defined value proposition, they differ from each other to ensure 
maximum return on marketing investment and minimize 

cannibalization. Some brands have high local relevance, while 
others carry global potential. New brands are created with 
reusability in mind: Reusability of ideas, design, campaigns, 
features in as many ways, as many markets as possible. The 
more these can be reused, the better operational scale can be 
achieved. There are many more customer segments which 
Enlabs can address better in core markets and markets of 
interest.  

Optibet is the Enlabs flagship brand. Optibet represents a one 
stop shop for all kinds of players: Everyone can find something. 
It aims to address broad demographics and offer all possible 
gaming verticals in betting, live betting, casino, live casino, 
poker, esports betting, daily fantasy sports, virtual sports, and 
bingo. In short, a brand that offers content richness and 
relevance to a large customer segment. Optibet is a market 
leader in the Baltics, operating on various local gaming licenses. 
As a flagship brand it has global expansion potential. 

Bestpoker is the Enlabs global poker brand. It is a strong brand 
name with a very clear gaming vertical focus. Bestpoker is a 
trusted gateway to the world of poker. This brand will evolve by 
adding casino and live casino verticals, while the main focus will 
remain on poker. This is a global brand, aimed to attract 
customers from anywhere in the world. 

Enlabs is developing a separate brand for the Estonian market 
to be launched on the new gaming platform. An equivalent of 
Laimz, but locally relevant for Estonia. This will offer a different 
mode of communication, emphasis on entertainment and fun. 
And with potential to reuse this brand concept globally.    

Enlabs is the group’s corporate brand. It stands for 
entertainment laboratories. Enlabs creates entertainment by 
offering its customers industry-leading gaming content across 
all gaming verticals coupled with outstanding localized service.
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TRENDS IN GAMING 

The sun always shines after the storm
“Aguas mansas não fazem bons marinheiros.” This quote 
comes from the Portuguese culture but is usually associated 
with Franklin D. Roosevelt who used to say: “A smooth sea 
never made a skilled sailor.” Our second quarter, like for many, 
was not smooth. It was a pure storm. But still, a storm that 
made us much stronger sailors in the ocean of gaming. This is 
a New world. New reality. New tomorrow. New us. 

Sitting through the storm is easy to weather while squatting on 
shore, hiding in a bay away from the crashing waves. But this is 
not the route we want to take. Our business was like a ship in 
the stormy sea and we kept our ship on the course we set 
starting the year. When the sea is rough, the only way to keep 
your boat moving forward is to keep rowing. Our plans and 
goals remained unchanged – the best products, best services, 
new horizons, and more ambitious challenges. The course 
where content is king and the customer is always queen. When 
we can’t stop the waves, we have to learn to ride them. 

In our core markets we had no online operations in Latvia the 
first two months of Q2 – our first and largest Baltic market. 
According to government decree, all online and offline operator 
licenses were suspended for the duration of the State of 
Emergency. I am convinced that all discussion regarding the 
Latvian legal gaming market we held over this time allowed us 
to demonstrate to society and officials that our positions on 
transparent, regulated, and responsible business, are the only 
possible way for the industry to develop. I am sure that in the 
future, this pause that arose, and the opportunity for in-depth 
discussion about the industry, will benefit development of the 
gaming industry in the country. While online gaming was 
temporarily suspended in Latvia, we launched an on-site quiz 
game for our customers, talking about sports, casino, and 
poker. During this time, the game was played almost 40,000 
times. 

During these two months while being paused in Latvia, we 
polished our second brand and hard launched it one day after 
the state of emergency was ended. Laimz.lv is a mobile-first 
gaming product offering online casino and bingo. With Laimz, 
we are the first operator providing online bingo service in 
Latvia. Personally, I am more than happy with the initial results 
and the overall feedback we’ve received from customers – not 
only about the concept, product, and brand itself, but especially 
about our new platform.  

In Estonia no restrictions to the online gaming were made. The 
quarter had a record in terms of customer acquisitions and 
was looking like it would set a record for sales, but the last few 
days of the quarter we paid more than ten big winnings in 
casino for amounts from 20 to 150 thousand euro each. 

Additional regulations related to COVID-19 were also imposed 
in Lithuania – our fastest growing market. After being forced to 
close in March, offline operations re-started in mid quarter. 
Online gaming was open throughout the period, but some 
restrictions related to external communication and advertising 
were put in place. Despite these restrictions being advisory in 
nature, all online operators adopted them. Quick changes from 
our marketing people allowed Enlabs to maintain rate of 
growth so we broke another record quarter for Lithuania, in net 
sales and acquisitions. 
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In other operating markets, Finland is gaining momentum and 
showing significant growth, strengthening confidence in our 
new platform (NPL). Customers love the NPL which is reflected 
in the high totals for new registrations and overall activity. We 
plan to be fully migrated with all our main brands to NPL early 
next year. In Belarus, we continue to work on certification of the 
NPL, establishing operations on site. 

A very important quarter for our emerging markets. We 
implemented a soft launch of our flagship brand Optibet in Peru 
and Chile. Building our team and operations in place. The 
company has specific goals and long-term interests in the 
region. 

We’ve also added more content. Much more. While sports are 
slowly regaining momentum across the world, and is returning 
– from Belarusian football to Spanish, and from table tennis to 
Grand Slams, we importantly integrated two new verticals – 
esports from Every Matrix and Daily Fantasy Sports from our 
partners at Scout Gaming (we announced our strategic 
investment in Scout Gaming earlier this year). These two 
verticals will help us bring our betting product to customers 
from a different angle and will fill the gap in sporting events that 
formed during the pandemic closures. 

The second quarter also was an important milestone for Poker. 
We changed the provider and migrated to the iPoker network 
from Playtech in all markets including our global poker flagship 
brand BestPoker. We therefore gained a reliable product, strong 
partner, and growing network. Migration to iPoker will allow us 
to plan all poker related activities more confidently, as well as 
launch poker in new countries and domains. Simultaneously 
with this change, we migrated Bestpoker to our new platform, 
thereby leaving behind the platform we acquired with Best 
brands. 

The Casino and Live Casino verticals continue to drive sales. No 
pandemic can change the rate of our integration and the 
exclusivity of our contracts. We held an exclusive launch of 
Blueprint and PG Soft in Latvia. We were first to market with 
exclusive content from Big Time Gaming, exclusive games from 
Playson, new games from ELK and many more in Lithuania. And 
we took first mover advantage with Kalamba and GHG games, 
fresh games from Slingo and Gamomat which are now leaders 
in Estonia. 

As with riding the waves in raging waters, we remember the 
immortal lines by Ernest Hemingway in “The Old Man and The 
Sea”, where he wrote  “Every day is a new day. It is better to be 
lucky. But I would rather be exact. Then when the luck comes 
you are ready.”  

Let’s be ready! And let’s play! 
 
Dainis Niedra 
Managing Director Central Eastern Europe 

PAGE 
10

De
po

si
ts

, M
EU

R

0

8

16

24

32

40

Ac
tiv

e 
cu

st
om

er
s

0

11,250

22,500

33,750

45,000

Q2 
2018

Q3 
2018

Q4 
2018

Q1 
2019

Q2 
2019

Q3 
2019

Q4 
2019

Q1 
2020

Q2 
2020

Active customers Deposits, MEUR

ENLABS 
INTERIM REPORT 
JANUARY – JUNE 2020



PAGE 
11

REVENUE CASINO MEUR

0

2

4

6

8

Q2 
2018

Q3 
2018

Q4 
2018

Q1 
2019

Q2 
2019

Q3 
2019

Q4 
2019

Q1 
2020

Q2 
2020

REVENUE BETTING MEUR

0

1

2

3

4

Q2 
2018

Q3 
2018

Q4 
2018

Q1 
2019

Q2 
2019

Q3 
2019

Q4 
2019

Q1 
2020

Q2 
2020

REVENUE POKER & BINGO MEUR

0

0.25

0.5

0.75

1

Q2 
2018

Q3 
2018

Q4 
2018

Q1 
2019

Q2 
2019

Q3 
2019

Q4 
2019

Q1 
2020

Q2 
2020

TRENDS IN GAMING 

Navigating through difficult times
The first effects of the COVID-19 pandemic came at the end of Q1 
this year as most sports events began to be cancelled. With no 
sporting events held in Q2, company performance was naturally 
substantially affected. But the greatest disruption was the 
suspension of all gaming licenses in Latvia as part of government 
reaction to the COVID-19. With a major part of the gaming 
business suspended for two thirds of the quarter, both revenues 
and KPIs were seriously impacted. Gaming revenues decreased 
45% quarter over quarter, totalling EUR 5.4 million. Active 
customers decreased 14% QoQ, with deposits decreasing 39%. 
With the license suspension in Latvia, gaming margins for Q2 were 
rather low indicating lower than usual revenues for the period in 
relation to the activity levels. The lower share of betting is a 
significant cause behind low overall gaming margin, but Enlabs 
also experienced lower casino margin than usual at only 3.4%. 

With Q2 KPIs influenced by the license suspension in Latvia, 
presenting information from July provides an indication of how 
business has recovered. Active customers in July were 3% lower 
than the average for Q1 2020; and deposits were 3% higher than 
the Q1 2020 average. Considering that sports still has not returned 
to normal, the slightly lower number of active customers is logical, 
while it also strongly indicates customer loyalty to the Optibet 
brand as customers chose to return when the suspension was 
lifted. The slight increase in deposits also shows that short term 
customer behaviour did not change dramatically. This is all short 
term data and first findings after reopening in Latvia. The long 
term effects will certainly be discussed in subsequent quarters. 

Casino revenues were substantially down due to the license 
suspension in Latvia, but company performance excluding Latvia 
showed much greater promise. With varying marketing restrictions 
in each market, the company faced many limitations requiring fast 
action to adapt. In the international market optibet.com performed 
very well during the quarter with the launch in Finland driving 
casino performance. Also, casino in Lithuania grew well even with 
strict marketing restrictions, while Estonia had a smaller decline 
after marketing limitations slowed growth. With Latvia being 
suspended for most of the quarter, resources were allocated to 
product development. Several improvements were made to 
content and the most exciting launch was new brand Laimz in 
Latvia, which is focused on casino and bingo. 

Betting performance is naturally very much affected by the 
COVID-19 outbreak. Most sports were cancelled or postponed 
resulting in few or no events over the period. With regular sports 
on pause, Enlabs swiftly changed priorities to launch eSports 
together with EveryMatrix, offering customers more options in the 
absence of these sporting events. Now these are starting to be 
held again, and betting activity for the company is increasing 
weekly, showing that customers are still eager to play and remain 
loyal to these brands. 

Poker and bingo managed to stay on the same level compared to 
Q1 due to the impressive performance of the company’s 
BestPoker global brand. With somewhat higher activity during the 
COVID-19 outbreak, BestPoker managed to mitigate loss of 
revenues in Latvia. As of 1 July, Enlabs switched poker network to 
iPoker, which allows giving customers a more customised 
experience. In terms of bingo, the new Laimz brand was launched 
in the quarter, with complete focus on casino and bingo. Being the 
first online bingo provider in Latvia, its development will be 
interesting to follow.
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The data above is based on figures from H2 Gambling Capital, national gaming boards, and Enlabs assessments. 

*Average annual growth based on the period 2016 to 2019.

ESTONIA

LATVIA

LITHUANIA

MALTA

• Total gaming market approx. EUR 170 million  

• Growth total market 12%*  

• Growth licensed online markets 43%*  

• Sixteen (16) online licenses  

• Gaming tax 5%

• Total gaming market approx. EUR 500 million 

• Growth total market 8%* 

• Growth licensed online markets 49%* 

• Seven (7) online licenses 

• Gaming tax 13%

•    Total gaming market approx. EUR 350 million  

•    Growth total market 12%* 

•    Growth licensed online market 48%* 

•    Eleven (11) online licenses 

•    Gaming tax 10%

•    558 Online licenses 

•    Gaming tax 1,25 - 4% depending on product

BELARUS

SWEDEN

• Total gaming market approx. EUR 500 million 

• Expected growth licensed online market +25% 

• 3 online licenses, new regulation and applications in process 

• Gaming tax 4%

•    Total gaming market approx. EUR 2,300 million 

•    Growth total market 12%* 

•    71 online licenses 

•    Gaming tax 18%

Our licenses
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REVENUES 
Gaming revenues decreased 37% to EUR 5.4 million (8.6). 85% 
of total revenues were from regulated markets. 

Media revenues were EUR 0.5 million (0.5). 

Other revenues were EUR 0.2 million (0.3). 

Total Q2 revenues were EUR 6.1 million (9.4), a decrease of 
35%. 

15% of betting revenues relate to revenues from the group’s 
betting shops in Latvia and Lithuania. 

Geographic distribution of gaming revenues is 85% from Baltic 
markets and 15% from emerging markets. ‘Baltic markets’ here 
refers to the regulated gaming markets in Estonia, Latvia, and 
Lithuania. 
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REVENUE

BREAKDOWN OF REVENUE

GAMING MEUR 5.4 (8.6)

  Casino MEUR 3.9 (5.3)

  Betting MEUR 0.8 (2.9)

  Poker MEUR 0.7 (0.4)

  Bingo MEUR 0.0 (0.0)

MEDIA MEUR 0.5 (0.5)

OTHER MEUR 0.2 (0.3)
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DEPOSITS AND TOTAL CUSTOMERS 
Deposits totalled EUR 20.2 million (27.9) for the quarter, 
corresponding to a 28% decrease over the same period the 
previous year. 

Active customers totalled 37,184 (37,753), a decrease of 2% from 
the corresponding period the previous year. 

GAMING MARGIN 
The combined gaming margin for Gaming was 3.8% (4.6) for the 
period. Casino margin was 3.4% (3.8). Betting margin from online 
was 6.8% (8.6), while offline betting margin was 10.7% (8.2). 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND FINANCING 
Group equity at the reporting period balance sheet date (30 June 
2020) was EUR 47.0 million (40.0). 

Cash and cash equivalents totalled EUR 13.2 million (19.4), of 
which EUR 0.5 million (0.9) were customer funds. The 
corresponding amount of EUR 0.5 million (0.9) is therefore 
customer liabilities and is recognized in Player liabilities. Net 
holdings in cash and cash equivalents for the group (own liquidity) 
totalling EUR 12.7 million (18.5). 

The group has no borrowings from credit institutions and no 
interest-bearing liabilities. 

The equity ratio was 89.9%. 

Total assets as of 30 June 2020 were EUR 52.3 million (47.2). 

CASH FLOW AND INVESTMENT 
Cash flow for ongoing operations was EUR 0.0 million (2.8) for the 
period. 

Investment in non-current assets was EUR 5.5 million (0.6), largely 
relating to investment in Global Gaming 555 AB. The rest is 
primarily attributable to capitalized development expenses related 
to the group’s gaming platforms. 
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Gross profit for the quarter was EUR 4.1 million (6.9), a 40% 
decrease. Gross margin was 67% (73%). 

Marketing costs were 22% (16) of total revenues, an increase 
due to the lower revenues. In absolute numbers it is a decrease 
in marketing cost compared to the same period last year. 

Group companies that hold national gaming licenses must 
comply with strict conditions. This limits opportunities to earn 
‘paid marketing,’ and thereby restricts entry of new operators to 
these markets. Since Enlabs has long maintained a presence in 
the Baltic markets, this becomes a significant competitive 
advantage. 

Staff costs were EUR 1.8 million (2.3), a 22% decrease. In order 
to navigate through the challenging times with the license 
suspension in Latvia, all employees agreed to a temporary 20% 
salary cut, proving the commitment from company employees 
and flexibility in the Enlabs financial model. 

EBITDA was EUR 0.5 million (2.5), corresponding to an EBITDA 
margin of 8% (27). 

Depreciation and amortization charged for the period was EUR 
717 thousand (503). EBIT was thus EUR -0.3 million (2.0) 
corresponding to -4% margin (21%).  

Enlabs does not have any interest-bearing liabilities and has 
limited exposure to currency risk. With the increased value of 
Enlabs’ investment in Scout Gaming AB and Global Gaming 555 
AB, total financial income and expenses were EUR 735 
thousand (8) for the quarter.  

Corporate income tax in two of the company’s largest profit 
centres, Latvia and Estonia, is based on a withholding principle, 
whereby tax is due only on profit distribution. 

Net profit for the period totalled EUR 0.5 million (2.0) with 8% 
(22) margin. 
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STAFF 
At the period-end, the group had 225 (211) employees from 
eleven nationalities based in offices in Tallinn, Riga, Vilnius, 
Malta, Marbella, Minsk, and Stockholm. 88 of these employees 
worked in retail operations. 
 
At period-end, the group had 28 (28) consultants working in 
projects longer than 3 months. 
 
PARENT COMPANY 
The group parent, Enlabs AB, invests in businesses that operate 
and develop services in online gaming, and performance-based 
marketing. All gaming operations directed to end-consumers 
are run in subsidiaries who hold requisite licenses for the 
markets where they operate. Net result for the parent company 
for the period was EUR -280 thousand. 
 
RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
No material changes occurred within the group regarding 
related party transactions from those described in the 2019 
annual report. 
 
OUR SHARE 
Enlabs is listed on the NASDAQ First North Growth Market 
exchange. 62,829,079 shares have been issued in a single 
series at the end of the period. A share issue of 2,454,820 
shares was decided during the quarter but issued and 
registered after the quarter, hence the total number of issued 
shares at the date of publishing of this report is 65,283,899.  

The company has approximately 5,000 shareholders. 

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 
The primary risk and uncertainty for the group involves political 
risk. Legislative and regulatory changes can impact the group's 
current operations, and opportunities for expansion. 
The group operates on regulated markets, which are assessed 
to be stable with low risk for less advantageous conditions or 
prerequisites. 

A portion of group marketing is in partnership with advertising 
networks in affiliates. In any situation involving third-party 
marketing, the group’s brands may be exposed to undesired 
contexts without the group's knowledge or ability to control. If 
such a violation would occur, group companies generally have 
contractual sanctions against their counterparty. 

Most of the group’s licensed companies maintain membership 
in industry associations, contributing to curb unfair marketing 
practices, and to generally contribute to responsible gaming 
and responsibly operated gaming activities. 

LEGAL DISPUTES 
No legal actions or arbitration procedures are currently in 
progress within the group which have or may be anticipated to 
have material financial impact on any company within the 
group. 

LICENSES AND LICENSE APPLICATIONS 
The group companies hold gaming licenses in Estonia, Latvia, 
Lithuania, Malta, Curaçao, Belarus (offline) and Sweden. 
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Enlabs shall deliver EUR 20 million or more in EBITDA and annual growth in EPS shall be 40% or more 
through a combination of organic growth and acquisitions. These financial targets are not a forecast, but 
are an expression and clarification of the goals which the organisation is actively working toward. 

Value creation: Increase EPS by not less than 40% per year. 
EPS (Earnings per share), calculated as net profit divided by total shares outstanding, is an immediate and 
clear measure of company performance that can be attributed to the shareholders.  

Profitability: EBITDA shall total not less than EUR 20 million by 2021 with an EBITDA margin of 20-30%. 
Enlabs considers profitability to be important even while undergoing growth and EBITDA also provides an 
indication of operational cash flows.  

Growth: Not less than 25% annual organic growth combined with well-considered acquisitions. 
The target for organic growth is calculated on revenues compared to the previous period, excluding any 
acquisitions.  

Leverage ratio: Net debt/EBITDA shall not exceed a ratio of 1.5. 
Enlabs is interested in well-considered acquisitions that can create synergies within the current business. 
The size of possible acquisitions may vary depending on the circumstances, but the consideration model will 
be structured using a combination of cash and share-based payments. If borrowing is necessary, the 
company will not exceed a leverage ratio of 1.5.

CLEAR FOCUS ON CREATING VALUE 

Financial targets for 2021
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Sigtuna 20 August 2020 

Niklas Braathen 
Chairman of the board 

Robert Andersson 
Board member 

Staffan Dahl 
Board member 

Christian Haupt 
Board member 

Peter Åström 
Board member 

George Ustinov 
CEO 

Enlabs AB (Publ) 
Stora Gatan 46, 193 30 Sigtuna 

+46 18-346090 • investor@enlabs.com • enlabs.com
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Additional information 
George Ustinov, Chief Executive Officer 
+371 29424175 • george.ustinov@enlabs.com 
Reports are available on the company website.

FINANCIAL CALENDAR 
Interim report January - September 2020 
Year-end report 2020

5 November 2020 
4 February 2021

Enlabs has been listed on the Nasdaq First North Growth Market Exchange in Stockholm since 2006 (Ticker: NLAB).  
The company’s Certified Adviser is Redeye, phone +46 (0)8 121 576 90 / Certifiedadviser@redeye.se. 

This interim report has not been audited by the company Auditors. 

The board of directors and chief executive officer hereby certify that this interim report for January - June 2020 provides a fair 
representation of operations in the group and parent company, their financial position and performance, and describes the 
material risks and uncertainties facing the parent and group companies.
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Consolidated Income Statement
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KEUR Q2 2020 Q2 2019 Jan -Jun 
2020

Jan-Jun 
2019 2019

REVENUE
Gaming revenue 5,386 8,597 15,258 16,860 36,398
Media revenue 537 528 880 978 2,124
Other revenue 189 280 441 5,667 1,089
Total revenue 6,112 9,405 16,579 18,405 39,611

DIRECT OPERATING COSTS
Cost of services sold (1,496) (1,652) (3,616) (3,201) (7,048)
Gaming taxes (517) (901) (1,556) (1,780) (3,802)
Total direct operating costs (2,013) (2,553) (5,172) (4,981) (10,851)

Gross profit 4,099 6,852 11,407 13,424 28,761

OPERATING EXPENSES
Staff costs (1,770) (2,283) (3,972) (4,374) (8,394)
Capitalized development costs 465 598 1,001 1,182 2,301
Marketing costs (1,351) (1,485) (3,159) (2,933) (6,742)
Other income and expenses (986) (1,171) (2,042) (1,997) (4,345)
Total operating costs (3,642) (4,341) (8,171) (8,122) (17,181)

EBITDA 457 2,511 3,236 5,302 11,580
Depreciation and amortisation (717) (503) (1,309) (976) (2,096)
Operating profit (EBIT) (259) 2,008 1,927 4,326 9,482
Net financial results 735 8 696 (16) (117)
Profit/loss before tax 475 2,016 2,623 4,310 9,365
Income tax 5 11 21 21 70
Profit/loss for the period 480 2,027 2,644 4,331 9,436

PROFIT ATTIBUTABLE TO:
Equity holders of the parent 480 2,027 2,644 4,311 9,436

Total shares at period-end 65,283,899 62,829,079 65,283,899 62,610,381 62,829,079
Average number of shares during the period 63,647,352 62,683,280 63,238,216 62,646,831 62,707,714
Earnings per share (EUR) 0.007 0.032 0.042 0.069 0.150
Earnings per share (EUR) after dilution 0.006 0.032 0.040 0.069 0.150

Adjusted profit measures
EBITDA 457 2,511 3,236 5,302 11,580
Acquisition related costs 0 0 0 0 0
One-off costs for organisational restructuring 0 82 0 82 391
Provision for fine from UKGC 0 278 0 278 278
Adjusted EBITDA 457 2,871 3,236 5,662 12,249
Depreciation and amortisation (717) (503) (1,309) (976) (2,096)
Adjusted EBIT (259) 2,368 1,927 4,686 10,151
Net financial results 735 8 696 (16) (117)
Tax 5 11 21 21 70
Adjusted profit/loss for the period 480 2,387 2,644 4,691 10,105
Adjusted earnings per share (EUR) 0.007 0.038 0.042 0.075 0.161
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 
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KEUR 30/06/2020 30/06/2019 31/12/2019

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Goodwill 5,143 5,139 5,143
Gaming platforms 4,501 3,557 4,092
Gaming licenses 1,428 1,128 1,428
Brands and domains 9,557 9,458 9,458
Player databases 663 976 815
Other intangible assets 481 592 637
Property, plant and equipment 3,178 3,478 3,294
Investments in associates and joint ventures 10,793 0 -
Other non-current receivables 36 37 37
Total non-current assets 35,769 24,366 24,907

Current assets
Trade receivables 2,236 930 2,084
Other current receivables 1,011 1,352 778
Cash and cash equivalents 13,249 15,089 19,386
   Of which restricted funds (player funds) 460 701 859
Total current assets 16,496 17,371 22,248

TOTAL ASSETS 52,265 41,737 47,153

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 1,366 1,315 1,315
Non-restricted equity 45,639 33,589 38,695
Attributable to the owners of the parent 47,005 34,904 40,010
Minority interest - - -
Total equity 47,005 34,904 40,010

Lease liability 741 1,059 816
Deferred tax liability 1,430 1,448 1,447
Non-current liabilities - - -
Total non-current liabilities 2,170 2,507 2,263

Current liabilities
Lease liability 417 420 407
Trade payables and other liabilities 704 1,112 1,728
Player liabilities 460 701 859
Other liabilities 1,508 2,092 1,887
Total liabilities 3,090 4,325 4,880

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 52,265 41,737 47,153
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
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KEUR Q2 2020 Q2 2019 Jan-Jun 
2020

Jan-Jun 
2019 2019

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit/loss after financial items 475 2,016 2,623 4,310 9,365
Tax 225 0 (35) (27) (27)

Other items not affecting cash flows
Depreciation and impairments 717 503 1,413 976 2,098
Capital gain or loss from sale of subsidiary (718) 0 (718) 0 0
Other items not affecting cash flows 100 69 (50) 139 0
Cash flows from operating activities, before changes in 
working capital

799 2,588 3,233 5,398 11,436

Changes in working capital
Changes in current receivables 375 (75) (384) (353) (933)
Changes in current liabilities (1,160) 281 (1,706) 345 1,069
Changes in working capital (786) 206 (2,090) (8) 136

Cash flow from operating activities 14 2,794 1,143 5,390 11,571

INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES
Investment in intangible assets (565) (598) (1,105) (1,196) (2,532)
Investment in property, plant, and equipment (34) (15) (100) (130) (270)
Sale of subsidiaries 0 0 0 0 0
Acquisition of subsidiaries and associates (4,902) 0 (5,848) (685) (745)
Changes to non-current receivables 0 0 0 0 0
Cash flow from investing activities (5,502) (613) (7,054) (2,011) (3,547)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from share issue/other share related securities 0 0 0 0 0
Lease payments (85) (102) (205) (205) (453)
Changes in debt 0 0 0 0 0
Cash flow from financial activities (85) (102) (205) (205) (453)

Cash flow for the period (5,573) 2,079 (6,115) 3,174 7,572

Currency translation differences for cash and cash equivalents 17 (13) (22) (16) (117)
Cash and cash equivalents at start of period 18,805 13,023 19,386 11,931 11,931

Cash and cash equivalents at period-end 13,249 15,089 13,249 15,089 19,386
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Statement of Changes in Equity
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KEUR Share capital Retained 
earnings Majority Minority Total

Starting balance at January 1, 2019 1,311 28,813 30,124 0 30,124
Share issue 4 446 450 - 450
Profit/loss for the period 9,436 9,436 - 9,436
Ending balance at December 31, 2019 1,315 38,695 40,010 0 40,010

Starting balance at January 1, 2019 1,311 28,813 30,124 0 30,124
Share issue 4 446 450 - 450
Profit/loss for the period 4,331 4,331 - 4,331
Ending balance at June, 2019 1,315 33,590 34,905 0 34,905

Starting balance at January 1, 2020 1,315 38,695 40,010 0 40,010
Share issue 51 4,300 4,352 - 4,352
Profit/loss for the period 2,644 2,644 - 2,644
Ending balance at June 30, 2020 1,366 45,639 47,005 0 47,005

Starting balance at April 1, 2020 1,315 40,858 42,173 0 42,173
Share issue 51 4,300 4,352 - 4,352
Profit/loss for the period 480 480 - 480
Ending balance at June 30, 2020 1,366 45,639 47,005 0 47,005

ENLABS 
INTERIM REPORT 
JANUARY – JUNE 2020



Income Statement - Parent 

 
 

Statement of Financial Position - Parent 

NOTE 1. GENERAL INFORMATION  
ENLABS AB (parent company, CIN 556685-0755) operates business primarily within Gaming through its subsidiaries.  

Business activities are primarily operated from Latvia, Estonia, Lithuania, Malta, Spain and Sweden. The parent company is a limited 
company domiciled in Stockholm. The address of the Company’s registered office is Stora Gatan 46, 193 30, Sigtuna. Enlabs’ shares 
are listed on the Nasdaq/OMX First North Growth Market exchange in Stockholm with Redeye AB as Certified Advisor. All amounts 
stated in these Notes are in EUR thousand, unless stated otherwise.  

NOTE 2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
Enlabs complies with IFRS standards and interpretations (IFRIC) as adopted by the EU. This Interim Report has been prepared in 
accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. The Parent Company’s financial statements have been prepared in accordance 
with RFR 2. The accounting policies applied are consistent with those presented in the Annual Report for 2019 except the segment 
reporting. Enlabs integrated all business areas into one unit, and hence has no segment reporting. Detailed information about the 
Group’s accounting and valuation principles can be found in the Annual Report for 2019 (Note 2), which is available on 
www.enlabs.com or at the Company’s head office.
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KEUR Q2 2020 Q2 2019 Jan-Jun 
2020

Jan-Jun 
2019 2019

Revenue 19 0 44 18 85
Operating costs (335) (300) (600) (552) (1,152)
Operating profit/loss (316) (300) (556) (534) (1,067)
Net financial results 36 8,405 92 8,383 8,270
Profit/loss before tax (280) 8,105 (464) 7,849 7,203
Income tax 0 0 0 0 -
Profit/loss for the period (280) 8,105 (464) 7,849 7,203

KEUR 30/06/2020 30/06/2019 31/12/2019

Intangible assets 91 108 103
Property, plant and equipment 2 5 3
Financial assets held to maturity or for sale 24,550 32,119 20,246
Total non-current assets 24,642 32,232 20,353

Current receivables 11,049 75 11,674
Cash and cash equivalents 308 236 94
Total current assets 11,357 311 11,768

TOTAL ASSETS 35,999 32,543 32,121

Restricted equity 1,366 1,315 1,315
Non-restricted equity 25,930 22,738 22,093
Total equity 27,296 24,053 23,408

Non-current liabilities 7,647 8,415 7,647
Total non-current liabilities 7,647 8,415 7,647

Current liabilities 1,057 75 1,066
Total current liabilities 1,057 75 1,066

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 35,999 32,543 32,121
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Revenue 
Gaming revenue: Bets less winnings, jackpot contribution, 
loyalty programme and bonuses. 

Media revenue: Media revenue consists of revenue generated in 
the form of commission on players/investors directed to 
operators as well as advertising fees charged to operators who 
want additional exposure on the group’s websites. 

Solutions revenue: Solutions revenues consists of delivery of 
sport results, rental income, and technical platform solutions. 
Revenue from Solutions segment is apportioned on an accruals 
basis over the entire term of the contract. 

Sustainable revenue 
Revenue from regulated markets where group companies hold 
gaming licenses and pay local gaming tax. 

Regulated markets 
Markets with online gaming legislation and which issue 
licenses to operators. 

Mobile revenue 
Revenue generated from telephones and tablets. 

Gross profit 
Revenues less direct variable costs that include partner 
commissions, gaming taxes and gaming license fees, license 
fees to gaming providers, software costs, processing fees for 
payments and unapproved payments. 

Gross margin 
Gross profit in relation to revenues. 

Cost of services sold 
Relates to partner commissions, gaming taxes and gaming 
license fees, license fees to gaming providers, software costs, 
processing fees for payments and unapproved payments. 

EBITDA 
Profit before net financial results, corporate tax, depreciation 
and impairments. 

EBITDA margin (%) 
EBITDA in relation to revenues. 

EBIT (operating profit) 
Profit before net financial items and corporate tax. 

EBIT margin (operating margin) 
EBIT in relation to revenues. 

Adjusted EBITDA 
EBITDA adjusted for non-recurring items. 

Adjusted EBITDA margin 
Adjusted EBITDA as percentage of total revenues. 

Adjusted operating margin 
Operating margin adjusted for non-recurring items. 

Adjusted operating profit/loss 
Operating profit/loss adjusted for non-recurring items. 

Net profit 
Profit/loss after deducting all expenses including interest and 
taxes. 

Profit margin 
Net profit in relation to revenues for the period. 

Gaming margin 
Gross profit from gaming activities divided by gaming sales. 

Betting margin 
Gross profit from betting activities divided by betting sales. 

Deposits 
Includes all accumulated funds deposited by customers during 
any single reporting period. 

Player liabilities 
Outstanding amount of customer funds at the period-end, which 
is reported in the statement of financial position. 

Registered customer accounts 
The total number of registered customer accounts at all our 
brands. 

Active customers 
The total number of customers who have wagered at any of the 
group brands during the reporting period, including customers 
who have used only a bonus offering. 

New registrations 
Customers who have registered under any of the group's brands 
during the period. 

New, active deposit customers (NDC) 
Customers who have made their first deposit to an account and 
wagered during the period. 

Reactivated customer 
Previously active customers who were not active during the 
previous reporting period who became active during the current 
period. 

Earnings per share (EPS) 
Profit for the period that is attributable to the owners of the 
parent divided by the total number of shares at the period-end. 

Equity per share 
Equity for the period that is attributable to the owners of the 
parent divided by the total number of shares at the period-end. 

Equity ratio 
Equity divided by total assets. 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Holdings in bank accounts and in digital wallets. 

Operating cash flow after investment 
Operating profit including changes to depreciation and 
impairments, operating capital and investment in other non-
current assets (net). 

Organic growth 
Growth that excludes acquisitions and currency effects. 

Number of employees 
Total number of employees during the last month of the 
reporting period. 

One-off items - non-recurring items 
Refers to items that are non-recurring, relating to unusual 
events or not linked to normal group operations. Therefore, 
reporting such items with other items in the income statement 
may make comparison to other periods difficult, which 
increases difficulty for outside observers to assess group 
profitability. 

Consultant 
Person who has worked on a project within the group for three 
months or more with employee working conditions.  
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